
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 28 April 2016

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am REGARDING 
ECONOMIC GROWTH OPTIONS AND ALSO AN UPDATE ON APPEALS DECISIONS

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016 (P.25 - P.26), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 96

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

31st March, 2016 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M A Barningham
D Hugill
B Phillips

Councillor M S Robson
P R Wilkinson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K G Hardisty

P.25 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 March 2016 (P.23 - P.24), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.26 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 March 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/00006/FUL - Construction of 79 dwelling houses with associated access, 
parking, open spa
[...]
Canada Fields, Yafforth for Mr K Tiplady

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition linking removal of the 
existing temporary building to the completion of the approved development.

(16) 15/02501/FUL - Proposed change of use of agricultural land to domestic and 
construction of one bungalow at Thrintoft Grange, Thrintoft for Pilcher Homes Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED on the grounds that the development would not be 
detrimental to the setting of the heritage asset and was otherwise acceptable.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director. 

(The applicant’s agent, Maurice Cann, spoke in support of the application).

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Golden Lion Hotel, High 
Street, Northallerton on Thursday 28 April 2016.  The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission
[...]

 

 

(a) 15/01524/FUL & 
(b) 15/01525/LBC 
Mrs H Laws 
Crakehall 
 
Page no. 15 

Applications for retrospective planning permission and listed 
building consent for partial removal of garden wall, widening of 
permeable hard standing access track, and replacement 
timber fence 
 
For: Mr J Kent 
At: Hill Top Cottage, Crakehall 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
(a)   GRANT 
(b)   GRANT 

3 
 

 

15/00015/TPO1 
Mrs H Conti 
Crayke 
 
Page no. 23 
 
 

Report following objection to the making of TPO 
15/00015/TPO 
 
For: Mr Steve Hill 
At: Crayke Castle, Crayke 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  CONFIRM 

4 
 
 

16/00480/OUT 
Mr A Thompson 
Dalton 
 
Page no. 27 
 

Outline planning permission for 17 dwellinghouses and 
associated parking (considering access with other matters 
reserved) 
 
For: DH Land Strategy 
At: Land at Primrose Hill, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

5 
 
 

15/02581/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Kirkby Fleetham 
 
Page no. 37 
 
 

Outline planning permission with some matters reserved 
(considering access) for the construction of a single dwelling 
 
For: Mr N McElroy 
At: Land adjacent Fencote House, Little Fencote 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

16/00534/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Kirklington 
 
Page no. 45 
 

Construction of a domestic open fronted double garage 
 
For: Mr Carl Les 
At: The Rosary, Kirklington 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 9



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
16/00222/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Langthorne 
 
Page no. 47 
 
 

Construction of a detached bungalow 
 
 
For: Mr & Mrs C McGee 
At: Ash Brae, Langthorne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 

16/00387/OUT 
Mr A Thompson 
Linton on Ouse 
 
Page no. 53 
 
 

Outline application with all matters reserved for the 
construction of five dwellings 
 
For: Mr William Kirby 
At: Land adjacent to Applegarth Cottages, Main Street, Linton 
on Ouse 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 
 

16/00211/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Newby Wiske 
 
Page no. 61 
 
 

Outline application with some matters reserved (including 
access and layout) for the construction of an agricultural 
worker's dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs C Cook 
At: Riverside Farm, Newby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

15/02512/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Northallerton 
 
Page no. 69 
 
 

Construction of Use Class A3/A4 public house with parking, 
associated works and removal of trees 
 
For: Marstons Pubs and Taverns Limited 
At: Land adjacent Barkers, Finkills Way, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

16/00430/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Thornton-on-the-Hill 
 
Page no. 85 
 
 

Revised retrospective application for permanent retention of 
log cabin for agricultural workers dwelling 
 
For: Mr Parker-Nicholls 
At: The Baggins, Thornton Lane, Thornton Hill 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

12 
 
 

15/02803/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Topcliffe 
 
Page no. 89 
 
 

Proposed construction of fabrication workshop and associated 
hard standing for the manufacture of agricultural buildings 
 
For: J.M.W. (Property) Ltd 
At: Land on the north side of Dalton Old Airfield Industrial 
Estate, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 10



Parish: Bedale Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing:           Mrs H Laws 

1 Target Date:     29 April 2016 

16/00463/FUL 
 

 

Construction of glazed rear extension to kitchen and family room 
at Heselton, 5 Wycar Terrace, Wycar, Bedale 
for Mr Stephen Prince 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The dwelling lies within a terrace of two storey properties on the southern side of 

Wycar, towards the western end of Bedale.  The dwelling is within the Bedale 
Conservation Area. 

 
1.2     The principal elevation of the dwelling faces onto the front garden; the rear of the 

dwelling backs onto a shared parking area with the other dwellings in the terrace.  
The dwelling is L-shaped with single storey outbuildings forming a rear yard area. 

 
1.3     It is proposed to construct a single storey rear extension within part of the yard and 

on 
[...]
 the extension would not be obscure and therefore it would be 
possible for the neighbours to look into the extension thereby affecting the privacy of 
the residents.  This is a matter which the applicants are aware of and they state that 
they accept this situation.  It is less likely that the residents within the extension could 
look up to and into the bathroom and the situation is no more harmful than already 
exists within the rear yard.  The proposed development is therefore not considered to 
be contrary to LDF Policy DP1. 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is GRANTED planning 

permission subject to the following conditions: 

Page 12



 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 

this permission. 
 
2.     The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the drawings numbered 2015-08L(00)01, 05, 10A, 11 and 12 
received by Hambleton District Council on 23 February 2016 unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 
1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Crakehall Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

2 Target Date:   29 April 2016 

15/01524/FUL & 15/01525/LBC 
 

 

Applications for retrospective planning permission and listed building consent for 
change of use of paddock to domestic garden, partial removal of garden wall, widening 
of permeable hard standing access track
[...]
ed by the “Group 1” designation.  

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  The trees contribute significantly to the character and appearance of the Crayke 

Conservation Area when considered against the relevant planning criteria and result 
in reasonable degree of public benefit especially following extensive felling of trees 
on the site.  The Local Planning Authority’s independent arboricultural advisor 
confirmed they are general healthy specimens.  Their retention would not preclude 
future proposal, which would be considered on its own merits. 

 
6.2  It is therefore recommended that TPO 2015/15 is confirmed with a modification to the 

description of G1 from mixed species to detail 2 x Ash trees, 1 x Sycamore and 5 x 
Oak trees.  Additional details as to the location of the trees will be added to the 
‘Situation’ column. 
  

Page 26



Parish: Dalton Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

4 Target Date:   2 June 2016 
 

16/00480/OUT 
 

 

Outline planning permission for 17 dwellinghouses and associated parking (considering 
access with other matters reserved) 
at land at Primrose Hill, Dalton 
for DH Land Strategy 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located to the southwest of the village of Dalton at the end of 

Pit Ings Lane as it joins the newer development of Harriers Croft. Pit Ings Lane rises 
steeply up from Dalton Lane whilst the site itself is relatively flat and bordered by 
managed hedgerows and trees. A grass track runs along the northern boundary and 
on the eastern boundary of the site is a bungalow (Frendene).  Opposite the site is a 
public right of way.  

 
1.2  The application proposes 17 dwellings, which includes 7 affordable dwellings (41%). 

The precise mix is not known at this stage but an indicative layout is submitted. The 
site is 0.92 hectares in size and therefore the proposed density would be 18 
dwellings per hectare. A CIL fo
[...]
n land close to commercial uses which are 

currently being used as storage units under Use Class B8 which could be intensified 
without the need for planning permission. The closest of the new dwellings shown on 
the submitted plans would be within 70m, some 30m closer than existing dwellings. 
The advisable separation distance between livestock buildings and non-associated 
residential premises, previously published by DEFRA, is 400m to prevent odour 
nuisance and nuisance from flies and noise.  It is noted that whilst the sheds have not 

Page 35



housed poultry for 2 years, they could come back into use as poultry sheds at any 
time without requiring planning permission and this could result in the dwellings being 
affected by odour, noise and flies which could impact on the farming operation if a 
statutory nuisance is established. Adequate assessment and associated mitigation 
relating to noise and disturbance has not been put forward as part of the application 
submission. As such the proposals are contrary to Policies CP1, CP15, CP21, DP1, 
DP26 and DP42 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

 
5.     In the absence of a signed Planning Obligation the proposal fails to deliver an 

appropriate level of affordable housing contrary to Policy CP9, CP9a and DP15 of the 
adopted Hambleton Local Development Framework as amplified by the Adopted 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 36



Parish: Kirkby Fleetham with Fencote Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Morton on Swale Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

5 Target Date:   6  May 2016 

15/02581/OUT 
 

 

Outline planning permission with some matters reserved (considering access) for the 
construction of a single dwelling as amended by plan received by Hambleton District 
Council on 17 March 2016. 
at Land Adjacent Fencote House Hergill Lane Little Fencote North Yorkshire 
for Mr N McElroy. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 The site, which 
[...]
vehicles generated by occupiers of 
the dwelling and visitors to it, in the interest of safety and the general amenity the 
development. 

 
10.     In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to ensure that no mud or other debris is 

deposited on the carriageway in the interests of highway safety. 
 
11.     In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to provide for appropriate on-site 

vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the interests of highway safety and the general 
amenity of the area. 

 
12.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the character 

and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the Development Plan Policies. 
 

 

Page 52



 

Parish: Linton-on-Ouse Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

8 Target Date:   21 April 2016 
 

16/00387/OUT 
 

 

Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of five dwellings 
at land adjacent to Applegarth Cottages, Main Street, Linton on Ouse 
for Mr William Kirby 
 
1.0  APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site lies to the south side of Main Street and to the east of Applegarth 

Cottages, outside but abuts the Development Limits of Linton on Ouse. Opposite the 
site are residential properties with Linton Meadow to the northeast. A public footpath 
runs outside the site but along the eastern boundary.  The River Ouse runs to the 
south approximately 500m from the application site at the nearest point. The site is in 
Flood Zone 1, at the lowest risk of flooding.  

 
1.2  The application is in outline, with all matters reserved, for the construction of five 

dwellings on the field. At this stage no detail is submitted but the application is 
supported by a Design and Access Statement, which states that the development will 
be of good quality and in keeping with the character and appearance of the village. It 
indicates that the detailed d
[...]
To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development. 
 
13.     In the interests of human health and the environment. 
 
14.     In the interests of human health and the environment. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Newby Wiske Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Morton on Swale Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

9 Target Date:   29 April 2016 

16/00211/OUT 
 

 

Outline application with some matters reserved (including access and layout) for the 
construction of an agricultural worker's dwelling as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 6 April 2016 
at Riverside Farm, Newby Wiske 
for Mr & Mrs C Cook 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site lies on the south eastern edge of Newby Wiske within the Newby Wiske 

Conservation Area at the entrance to the village after crossing the river.  The site is 
currently a grass paddock covering an area of less than 0.1 hectares and lies at the 
entrance to Riverside Farm.  The farm comprises of a group of livestock buildings 
between the River Wiske and the village and was established in 1986.  There is no 
residential dwelling on the site. 

 
1.2 It is proposed to construct a detached two storey dwelling on the site.  The 

application is an outline application with access and layout as matters to be included 
for consideration at this stage.  Illustrative details of the dwelling have been received, 
which show a double fronted L-shaped property with a front gable and attached 
garaging. 

 
1.3  It is proposed to finish the dwelling in brickwork and pantiles with timber framed 
windows. 
 
1.4 An agricultural appraisal has been submitted.  The holding operates a beef finishing  
 enterprise.  The applicant is happy for an agricultural occupancy condition to be 

added to any permission granted. 
 
2.0     RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1 Various applications and notifications for the construction of agricultural buildings 

h
[...]
hat is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

 
14. The proposed dwelling is located in a position which may result in a loss of amenity to 

the occupiers due to the proximity of the farm enterprise. It has been demonstrated 
that there is agricultural justification for the additional agricultural dwelling. 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Northallerton Committee Date:        April 2016 
Ward: Northallerton North and Brompton Officer dealing:           Mr P Jones 

10 
 

Target Date:    

15/02512/FUL 
 

 

Construction of Use Class A3/A4 public house with parking, associated works and 
removal of trees as per additional information received by Hambleton District Council on 
5th February 2016 
at land adjacent Barkers, Finkills Way, Northallerton 
for Marstons Pubs and Taverns Limited. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a new public 
house/restaurant together with associated works including car parking, access 
arrangements and landscaping.  

1.2  The application site is part of a former factory site.  The area surrounding the site is 
generally built up with retail units to the north and west of the site (former B&Q and 
Barkers Furniture Store) and is in a prominent location adjacent to the A167 and 
B6271 Yafforth Road.  Willow Beck runs along the western edge of the site. To the 
south of the site is a large area of open space again associated with the demolished 
factory. 

1.3 The proposed development would have a footprint of 532 sqm. It is proposed that the 
public house/restaurant be positioned to provide maximum public visibility to the 
public road frontage along with a layout to cater for parking, deliveries and external 
landscaping. To the west and north of the public house there would be an outdoor 
amenity area providing seating and a children’s play area. The various
[...]
pment Plan Policies CP1, CP2, CP12, CP17, DP1, DP3, DP4, DP6, DP32, 
DP33 and DP43. 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 84



Parish: Thornton-on-the-Hill Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

11 Target Date:   13 April 2016 
 

16/00430/FUL 
 

 

Revised retrospective application for permanent retention of log cabin for agricultural 
workers dwelling 
at The Baggins, Thornton Lane, Thornton Hill 
for Mr Parker-Nicholls 
 
1.0 APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The application site is a pig farm located on the eastern side of Thornton Lane, the 

farm buildings are located up a farm track and are hidden away from the road by the 
change in levels and significant trees and hedgerows.  

 
1.2 The applicant submits that since the farm was purchased by the owners in 2005, the 

enterprise has been developed into a successful free-range pig enterprise. After 
substantial further investment the finishing enterprise has been expanded into an 
outdoor breeding unit for batch farrowing. Pig numbers are approximately 1,650 
including sows, piglets, growers and finishers. 

 
1.3 There is also a flock of approximately 60 purebred Wensleydale ewes which will be 

enhanced with the introduction of Dalesbred Sheep, which will be crossed to produce 
a "Masham". The farm is also planning to take on suckler cows in the future.  

 
1.4 The application is to seek to retain the existing log cabin on the site for agricultural 

workers. The cabin was granted temporary permission until 1 April 2013 as the 
building was not considered to be visually acceptable or constructed of suitable 
materials for permanent retention on this site. 

 
1.5 The application is referred to Committee at the request of the Ward Member. 
 
2.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1  05/01897/FUL - Two free range egg production units, an agricultural building and a 

new vehicular access; siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling; Withdra
[...]
ined in Section 336 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 or in forestry, or a dependant of such a person 
residing with him or her, or a widow or widower of such a person. 
 
The reason is: 
 

1.     The dwelling is in an area where the Local Planning Authority considers that new 
residential development should be restricted to that which is essential in the interests 
of agriculture or forestry in accordance with Hambleton Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy Policy CP4. 

Page 88



Parish: Topcliffe Committee Date:        28 April 2016 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

12 Target Date:   8 April 2016 
 

15/02803/FUL 
 

 

Fabrication workshop and associated hard standing for the manufacture of agricultural 
buildings 
at land on the north side of Dalton Old Airfield Industrial Estate, Dalton 
for Mr Peter Walker 
 
1.0  APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located to the south of Dalton Lane opposite the buildings 

associated with Cod Beck Blenders, Cod Beck Estate.  The site includes a range of 
buildings and storage facilities, a number of train carriages formerly on the land have 
been moved to a position off the site. The land has been used as a bus and coach 
depot.  

 
1.2  The proposal is to construct a building measuring 117m by 18m (maximum) although 

a significant part of the building would be 11.5m wide. The building would be at 
maximum 8.38m high to the ridge and 6.096m to the eaves. Parts of the building 
would be 7.686m high. The application site measures 1.39 hectares. 

 
1.3  The applicant's company has outgrown its existing site at Holly Farm, Kirby Sigston 

(approximately 13 miles from the application site). The applicant highlights that the 
company needs to set up a new production facility to install modern computer 
controlled machinery to remain competitive and be able to comply with ever 
increasing demands of CE marking and other legislation. The proposa
[...]
  To ensure satisfactory development of the site and to ensure that satisfactory 

drainage of the site is maintained. 
 
6.     To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests 

of highway safety. 
 
7.     To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
8.     The proposed development is on the site of a former World War Two airfield and 

therefore there is the potential for unexploded ordnance to exist on site. In order to 
protect the site workers during the development phase and site occupants post 
development. 

 
9.     To ensure satisfactory development of the application site and to enhance the 

appearance of the area. 
 
10.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents. 
 
11.     In the interests of human health and the environment. 
 
12.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents and to prevent unnecessary light 

pollution 
 
13.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents 
 
14.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents 
 
15.      To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents 
 
16.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents 
 
17.     To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents and in accordance with the 

recommendations of the submitted noise assessment. 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	280416 Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 16.00463.FUL - 5 Wycar Terrace Bedale
	Item 2 - 15.01524.LBC  15.01525.FUL - Hill Top Cottage Crakehall
	Item 3 - 15.00015.TPO1 - Crayke Castle
	Item 4 - 16.00480.OUT - Primrose Hill Dalton
	Item 5 - 15-02581-OUT - Fencote House Little Fencote
	Item 6 - 16.00534.FUL - The Rosary Kirklington
	Item 7 - 16.00222.FUL - Ash Brae Langthorne
	Item 8 - 16.00387.OUT - Main Street Linton-on-Ouse
	Item 9 - 16.00211.OUT - Riverside Farm Newby Wiske
	Item 10 - 15.02512.FUL - land adjacent to Barkers Finkills Way Northallerton
	Item 11 - 16.00430.FUL - The Baggins Thornton Lane Thornton Hill
	Item 12 - 15.02803.FUL - Dalton old Airfield




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
28th April, 2016 at Yorkshire Suite, Golden 

Lion Hotel, Northallerton

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
C Rooke

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M A Barningham
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins and J Noone

P.27 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 March 2016 (P.25 - 
P.26), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.28 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
28 April 2016

Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/00463/FUL - Glazed rear extension to kitchen and family room at Heselton, 5 
Wycar Terrace, Bedale for Mr Stephen Prince

DEFER for site visit.

(The applicant’s agent, Rob Backhouse-Cook, spoke in support of the 
application).

(2) (a) 15/01524/FUL and (b) 15/01525/LBC - Applications for retrospective planning 
permission and listed building consent for partial removal of garden wall, 
widening of permeable hard standing access track and replacement timber fence 
at Hill Top Cottage, Crakehall for Mr J Kent

(a) 15/01524/FUL - PERMISSION GRANTED

(b) 15/01525/LBC - PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, James Kent, spoke in support of the application.)

(Tim Coulter spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 15/00015/TPO1 - Report following objection to the making of TPO 15/00015/TPO 
at Crayke Castle, Crayke

THAT TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2015/15 BE CONFIRMED 

(Steve Hill spoke objecting to the application.)

(4) 16/00480/OUT - Outline planning permission for 17 dwellinghouses and 
associated parking (considering access with other matters reserved) at Land at 
Primrose Hill, Dalton for DH Land Strategy

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant, Ben Holmes, spoke in support of the application.)

(5) 15/02581/OUT - Outline planning permission with some matters reserved 
(considering access) for the construction of a single dwelling at Land adjacent 
Fencote House, Little Fencote for Mr N McElroy

PERMISSION GRANTED

(6) 16/00534/FUL - Construction of a domestic open fronted double garage at The 
Rosary, Kirklington for Mr Carl Les

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition withdrawing 
permitted development rights to carry out alterations to the roof including the 
insertion of roof lights



PLANNING COMMITTEE
28 April 2016

(7) 16/00222/FUL - Construction of a detached bungalow at Ash Brae, Langthorne 
for Mr & Mrs C McGee

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Ian Harrison, spoke in support of the application).

(8) 16/00387/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction 
of five dwellings at Land adjacent to Applegarth Cottages, Main Street, Linton on 
Ouse for Mr William Kirby

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the completion of a planning obligation in 
respect of the delivery of affordable housing

(The applicant, Lucy Kirby, spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 16/00211/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved (including 
access and layout) for the construction of an agricultural worker's dwelling at 
Riverside Farm, Newby Wiske for Mr & Mrs C Cook

PERMISSION GRANTED

(10) 15/02512/FUL - Construction of Use Class A3/A4 public house with parking, 
associated works and removal of trees at Land adjacent Barkers, Finkills Way, 
Northallerton for Marstons Pubs and Taverns Limited

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the addition of a condition connecting the 
occupation of the flat to the operation of the Public House

(The applicant’s agent, Paul Harris, spoke in support of the application).

 (11) 16/00430/FUL - Revised retrospective application for permanent retention of log 
cabin for agricultural workers dwelling at The Baggins, Thornton Lane, Thornton 
Hill for Mr Parker-Nicholls

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to require a 
landscaping scheme to be supplied for approval and implemented

(The applicant, Mr Parker-Nicholls, spoke in support of the application.)

(12) 15/02803/FUL - Proposed construction of fabrication workshop and associated 
hard standing for the manufacture of agricultural buildings at Land on the north 
side of Dalton Old Airfield Industrial Estate, Dalton for J.M.W. (Property) Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition relating to the control 
of activities to be undertaken outside of the approved building, and conditions 16 
and 17 are varied to allow work to be undertaken only between 07:00 and 18:00 
Monday to Saturday

(The applicant, John Walker, spoke in support of the application.)

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


